

UL

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
(Intellectual Property Rights Division)

IP-COM /57/2025

INDIA MART INTER MESH LIMITED  
VS  
OPEN AI INC. AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 24<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

*Appearance:*

*Mr. S.N. Mookherjee, Sr. Adv.*

*Mr. Rudraman Bhattacharyya, Sr. Adv.*

*Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.*

*Mr. S.K. Bajoria, Adv.*

*Mr. Dhruv Chaddha, Adv.*

*Ms. Gargi Vashistha, Adv.*

*Mr. Siddhartha Banerjee, Adv.*

*Mr. Akash Munshi, Adv.*

*...for the petitioner.*

The Court: In view of the extreme urgency pleaded on behalf of the plaintiff, the matter is taken up for hearing.

The plaint is admitted subject to scrutiny by the Department.

Leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent, 1865 is granted.

Leave under Order II Rule 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 is also granted.

The requirement of Pre-Institution Mediation and Settlement under section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 is dispensed with.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)

SK.